BRANT HALDIMAND NORFOLK



T 519.756.6369 **F** 519.756.9913 **E** info@bhncdsb.ca **www.bhncdsb.ca**

Mike McDonald, Director of Education & Secretary

Appendix J: Notice of Objection to the Listing of 455 Colborne Street

April 25, 2022

Patrick Vusir Planner, Long Range Planning City of Brantford 58 Dalhousie Street P.O. Box 818 Brantford ON N3T 2J2

Dear Mr. Vusir:

RE: Objection under Subsection 27(7) of the *Ontario Heritage Act* to the Listing of 455 Colborne Street, Brantford

Diantiold

We are in receipt of your notice that the above-noted property is to be considered for inclusion on the City of Brantford's Heritage Register as a non-designated listed property.

The Board objects to the inclusion of the school building on the subject property on the Heritage Register. The configuration of the structure and its historical usage limits its use to that of an educational facility. The imposition of a non-designated listing under the *Ontario Heritage Act* represents a significant constraint on any future possible alteration to or disposition of the property, particularly in light of the very specific nature of the building.

We respectfully request that this objection be noted and considered by Council in its deliberations with respect to the listing of 455 Colborne Street, Brantford under the *Ontario Heritage Act*.

If you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at sbo@bhncdsb.ca.

Sincerely,

Scott Keys, CPA, CA

Superintendent of Business & Treasurer

SK:II